
A.. 330W.- .8M 
. " 

ff;/MDffJDMAL 47156 Decision No. ---

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC t1TILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALlFOlill'IA 

In the Matter of the ~p11cat1on ot ) 
GL&~DALE CITY LINES, I~C. requesting) ~plication No. 33041 
authority to increase certain of its) 
rates ot tares. ) 

Appearances 

C. H. Hasbrouck, G. H. Hook, ~~1111am A. Bal~er and Glenn 
s. Gordon, for applicant. 

John H. Lauten, for City of Glendale, interested party. 

T. M. Chubb and H. M .. Kau.f!man, for the Board ot Public 
Utili ties (I: Transportation, Ci ty of Los Angeles, 
interested party. 

Harmon Bennett, for the 01 tj" of Burbank, interested party. 

C. E. Ferguson .. tor Pacific Electric Railway Company, 
in teres ted party. 

Don L. Campbell, for Asbury Rap1d Transit, 1nterested party. 

J .. T. Phelps and T. A. Hopkins, tor the Transportat1on 
Dep ar1lnen t, Public Otili ties Commiss1on of the 
Stute of California. 

o PIN ION ... _---"_ ... .-

Glendale Ci ty 1ines" Inc. is engaged in the operation of an 

urban passenger bl.\s service wi thin th.e 01 ty of Glendale, and between 

Glend~le and adjacent areas in the cities ot Los Angeles and Burbank. 

By this ~plication" as amended, it seeks authority to establish 

1r..creB.30ci ~8X'()S. Appliclll'l t alleges that a continu~ng dOvmW91d t~~nd 
in passenger traffic and further substantial lncrea3e~ in the 003t3 

1 
ot op oration .l:lalco necos3s.ry ano ther increase in rares. 

I 
CertaL~ token rares were cancelled on September l7, 1951, under 

authority of Decision ~o. 46147, dated August 28, 1951, in 
App11ca~1on No. 32325 ($l Cal. P.U.C. 79). 

-1-



A. 33041 - EM· 

Notices or public hearing were po.sted in applicant's 

vehicles~ puo11shed 1n newspapers of general c1rculat10n in the 

area served, and sent oy the Commission's secretary to persons and 

organizat1ons believed to be interested. The public hearing was 

held before Com:missioner ll.1 tchell and Examiner Bryant at Glendale 

on April 9, 1952. 

Applicant 1ntroduced ev1dence through two of: its principal 

off1cers. Two engineers of the Comm1ssion's transportation start 

offered evidence relating to the company's finances, operations 

and services. Counsel for the Commission's stafr and representatives 

of the cities of Glendale, i.os Angoles and Burbanl( participated in 

the proceeding and assisted in th~ development of the record. 

Applicant has three fare zones. It seel-:s authority herein 

to increase the single-zone fare from 10 cents to the basis of a 

12t-cent token or 1$ cents ca~n. Two tokens would be sold for 

25 cents. The mult1ple-zone tares are, and would continue to be, 

based upon an add1 tional 5 cants for each addi t10nal zone. J.n 

increase is proposed also in the school commutation tares. T.be 
2 

present and proposod fares are set forth in the footnote below. 

2 

Adult Cash Fares 
JJI thin one zone ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Additional zones (each) •••••••••••••• 

Adult Token Fares 
wathiri one zone .•...•.............•• 
Add1 t10nal zones (each) ............ oo.oo 

Children's Fares (5 to 12 years of age) 

School Tickets (40 rides) 
~';1 thin one zone ..................... . 
Between two zones ••••••••••••••••••• 

-2-

Present Proposed 

lOst lS¢ 
Sst 5st' 

None 2 for 2S¢ (12t¢) 
None Sst' 

~2.40 (6¢) 
~3.20 (8st') 

lOt 

1jp2.60 (6fi¢) 
~3.40 (8f¢> 



A. 33041 - mr 

The company re'ce1ved net earnings during the year 19.51. 

The wi tnesses were in agreement,. however, that if applicant were 

required to continue operating at present tares it would s~trer a 

substantial net loss tor the coming year. The record shows that 

3 

the company has experienced a persistent downward trend in patronage. 

Since tho fares were last studied by the ~omm1ss1on in August, 1951, 

tewer passengers have been carried 1n each weekly period than in the 

corresponding period tor tI."l.e prior yelJI'. Both the company and the 

statt witnesses forecast a continued downward trend, resulting in a 

reduction in revenue. T.he1r estimates or operating expenses. except 

tor an increase 1n drivers' wages, were based upon present s,ervices 

and bus mileages and upon current costs ot materials, supplies and 
4. 

sorvices. The comp any revenues and exp enses as record.ed for 1951, 

and the company and staft estimates tor the rate yea:r ending 

~r1l 30, 1953, assuming continuation of the present fa:res, are 

s\ll'lll'tarizod in Ta.ble 1 which follows: 

3 
Details will be shown hereinafter. The company's income statements 

tor prior years are set forth in Decision No. 46147, supra. 

4. 
The drivers' wages are under negotiation. kJ. increase of 10.7 cents 

an hour, which ha.s been o!';('ered by the company but not yet accepted. 
by the employees, was included in the est~ates ot record. T.ne wage 
adjustment would be retroactive to April 1, 19,$2.. The amount of the 
increase# on an annual basis, wa.s estimated by the company at ~,SOO 
and by the staff engineer at ~lt800. 

-3-



A. .3.3041 - EM\ * 

. It<9m 

Operating rlevenues 
l' ass.enger 
Special Bus 
hi vert1sing 
P~E.Ry. Agreement 
Other Operating Revenue 

Total Operating Rovenu(~ 

O?erat1ns ~ense 
B:iuipmen 7t\l.aln tenance 

and. Garas~, 
Tr a..."l sp or t a tion 
Tra . .ftic ~o11c1 tation 

and Ad. verti sing 
Insurance and Safety 
Administrative ~ General 
Depreciation 
Operating Taxes & ~icenses 
Operating Rents 

Total O?erating Expenses 

Other Income 

Other E:x:p enses 

. Net· '-Betore Income '.I.'ax 

·Incomo Tax 

Net Atter Income Tax 

Operating Ratio 

Rate Zase 

Rate of Return 

Company 
Book ' 

Record 
19$1 

:iii 296,201 
3,66l 
4~267 

1,181 

$ 305,310 

$ 6.3,2to 
l$O,l 0 

1,117 
14,858 
24, 87.l 
29,139 
2~:461 ',. ( 0) 

~ .310,178 

~ 23,613 

$ 4,572 

$ 14,173 

$ 4,200 

$ 9,973 

* 

i:' 

'11' 

., 

Estimates tOr Rate 
Year End1ng 

'ilr11 ~' 19$3 

commissIon 
iEp11cant Engineer 

$ 255,620 
·3,600 
4,000 
(1) 
1.000 

$ 264,220 

$ 59~200 
1$2,300 

1,900 
'13,,~0 
. 22, 5 
14,508 
2 ~200 

$ 293,033 

i .14,000(l) 

i (14,813) 

$: (*4;813) 

., 105.3% 

$ 64,9$0 

,None 

$ 259·,800 
, .3,700 
4,200 

14;000(l) 
. 1,100 

$ 282,800 

$ 58,100 
151,;:00 

1,,600 
"14,300 
,2 ,000 

.. :l~. 700' 
~.2 ,500 , 

$ .. 290,700 

, (1) 

i, (Z;~Oij') 

~ . (L;2o~5) 
~. l02.8% 

~ '78~300 

None 

(1) ~4,ooo to accrue from Pacific Electr1c Railway Company was 
troated. by comp any auditor a.s "other income" and by Commission 
eng1neer as "operating rovonue ll

• For further explanation of 
th\s 1tem see Decision No. 40890 (47 Cal •. P.D.C. 529) and 
Decision No. 46147 (51 Cal. P.u.c. '79) • 

. :~ Not calculated. 

Red figure or Loss 

-4-



A. 33041 - EM 

~plicant and the Commission's statt submitted also 

estimates of the results which the company would experience for 

the future year at the proposed fares. Tho esttmates do not 
S 

differ greatly. ~he revenue figures, which depend largely 

upon judgment in forecasting the number of revenue passengers, 

differ by less than two percent. The expense est~ates differ 

by only one percent. The principal difference in the expense 

1tezr.s 1s round in vehicle depreciation. The company is 

accruing depreciation upon the basis of an e1ght~year bus life, 

and developed its e~onse estimates accordingly. ~e Commission 

engineer adjusted future depreciation charges to the basis 01' 

a ten-year service life. For reasons s et forth in Decision 

No. 46147, wherein the matte~ was discussed more tully, the 

engineer's depreciation estimate will be used herein. 

Tone average rate base for the rate year was esttmated 

at ~4,9S0 by the company witness and at ~78,300 by the starf 

engineer. Under either figure the depreciable properties are 

recorded at less than 1.$ percent of their original cost. It 

appears that the properties, principally buses, are well 
, 

maintained and in good operating condition. Jpp11cant's 

witnesses urged that the companyts earnings be judged by the 

ratio of exp~ses to revenue rather than by the rate of return on 

5 
The areas or difterence were limited because the Commission 

recently discussed and dis~osed of various controversial 
matters. (Decision No. 46l47, supra.) 

-5-



A.33()l.:·1 - 1:6 * 

the subnormal 'rate base. 

The Cor.m.ission engineer sub:ni tted also an cstiDlatc of 

the results which. .... ,ould obtain under an al'cernntive :rare bazis. 

und.er this plan the tol~ens would sell at ten for ~>l.OO instC!f.ld 

of to,JO for 25 CCl'lts, and the fa.res in other respects ",ould be 

as proposed by applicant. 

The several estimates of operating results for ·the 

future year, under the proposed and alternate farc$, are set 

forth in the following Table 2: 

-6-



· fl.. 330~ - EM * 

Estimated Results for rlato Year Ending April 30, 1953 
At Proposed and .A1 ternn.te Fares 

Item -
0pdrating Rovenue 

.t' Q.ssenger 
Special Bus 
Ad. verti sing 
P.E.Ry. Agreement (1) 
Other Operating Revenues 

Total Operating rtelVenues 

Operating ?xpenses 
ECiuipmant, Maintenance and 

Garage 
Transporta.tion 
Traffic, Solie1 tat1,~n and 

Ad vert! s1ng 
Insurance and Safety 
Aamin1strat1ve and General 
Depree! ation 
Operating Taxes and. Licenses 

'I'ota). Operating Ex?enses 

Other Income (1) 

Net Before Income Tax 

Income Tax 

Net After Income '£lax 

Operating Ratio (2) 

Rate Ba.se 

Rate 0:(' Return (2) 

Fares Proposed 
By PE;Elicant . 
, Commission 

~plicsnt Engineer 

~ 29.3, 1.JSo 
3,600 
4,000 

1iOOO 

$ ,302,050 

~ 59,200 
152,300 

1,900 
13,~0 
22, 5 
19,,508 
25,180 

~ 294,013 

~ 14,000 

~ 22 .. 037 

:jp 6,600 

!iii 15;437 

95'.-1% 

$; 64;9"$0 

23.8% 

:ii; 298,$00 
,3,700 
4,200 

14,000 
1,900 

~ 322,300 

~ 58,100 
1$1,500 

1,600 
17,,300 
24,000 
l,,700 
2 ,500 

:jp 290,700 

~ .31,600 

~ 11,600 

4li 20,000 

93.8% 

~ 78,300 

25.5% 

(1) See Table 1 for explanation. 
(2) Atter prOVision for income taxes • 
. ~. Not caleulatod. 

-7-

Alternate 
Fares 

CommIssIon' 
Eng1neer 

:jp 28,5,300 
3,700 
4,200 

14,000 
1,500 

$ 308,700 

i 58,100 
1,51,.500 

1,600 
17;3QO 
24,0'00 
ll,700 
2 )$00 

i 290,700 

~ l8,000 

~ $,900 

:jp 12,100 

96.1% 

~ 78,300' 

15.5% 



. A.. 33041 - ~ )\< 

From the evidence it is clear that an increase in the fares 

of GlendAle City Lines, Inc. must be authorized it the public is to 

be assured that the e'ssential serv1ceswill be mainta1ned. :rhe 

wi tnesses are in agrel em en t that reVenues under the existing ~SJ:'es, 

at the expected traff1c levels, will not suffice in the coming year 

to meet th.e necessa.r~r costs of opera.tion. 

Counsel for the staft urged that serious consideration be 

gi van to the a1 terna1;.i va fare basis, which, as shown in the foregoing 

Table 2, woul~ produ1::e an estimated net revenue of about $12,000. 

The comp any represen'cati ve, however, declared that the al ternat1 ve 

ba.sis would not provide sU'ff1c1ent earnings for the camp eny to 

op~rate successfully and carryon the neeeaaary functions. He 

feared that the percentage of token usage under a fare of 1$ cents 

cash and ten tokens for ~.OO would be greater than estimated by the 

ong1neer, in which case the revenues would be reduced still further. 

Se pointed out aloo that a serious problem of collection and hendling 

would be introduced if applicant were required to issue tokens having 

a'value other than J.2~ cents. 'Ih1s was necessarily so, he said, 

because another trol'l~portat1on company in the ares. operates on a 

l2i-cent token fare;. using tokens identical in s1ze with those of 
6 

Glendale City .Lines" Inc. Ho was of the opinion that it would be 

virtually 1mpossibll~ to cope w1 th problems which would be inherent in 

the issuanc~ ot multiple-valued tokens within the Glendale area. 

The recent history ot Glendale City .Lines, Inc. 1s one of 

declining patronage and decreasing serv1ce. The persistent reduction 

6 
. He referred to Pa,cific Electric Ha,1lway Company. Tokens of the 

same diSlr.eter, sole: a.t two tor 2.5 cents, are used also, by Asbury 
Rapid T.ransit Systellll and Los Angelos Transit Lines. Moreover, joint 
~'ares are maintoinod between Glend'tlle City Lines, Inc. and Pacific 
Electr1c Railway Comp~. The join~ tariff provides that one 
}. acific Electric token will apply in lieu of a l$-cent fare or in 
lieu of the init1~L 15 oents in payment of interzone fares of 20 c~nts 
or more •. 

-8-



'A. 33041 - .A:f'** 

7 
in passenger travel is illustrated in the footnote below. Further-

more, the record shows that a particularly sharp reduction in riding 

has taken place within the past six months. Should the decline 

continue in greater degree than forecast by the Co~~ission's staff, 

the revenues for the rate ye~r would necessarily be less than antici­

pated in the estimates. 

It is unnCC(:sst\:"Y to discuss herein the relative merits of 

'7arious methods of appraisin!; ,the reasonableness of earnings. In 

reaching its conclusions this Commission considers all available 

data, ,.,ithout ,limitat'ion or restriction to any single formula. It 

is clear that the rate base constructed from applicant's books does 

not represent the tru,e operating condition of the properties. On 

the books th~se propE!rtie,$ are largely depreciated, but the fact is 

that with thco,ap:plic:ant is performing a satisfactory public service. 

It follo,,"Ts, therefore, that by reason of this understater. .. cnt of t.hc 

rate base, the true :ro.te of return is correspondingly less than 

that hereinbefore indicated. 
. 

Upon conSideration of ~ll of the evidence of ~ccord, and 

in light of the recent history of this company, the Commission'con-. 
cludes and finds as a fact that the additional revenues sought in 

this proceeding arc rea~onably required if there is to be assurance 

that the necessary public transport~tion services ~dll be maintained. 

t"nder these eircums'to.necs the i11c:r'eas,cd fares proposed by' applicant 

in this proceeding arc justified. Establishment of such fares will 

be authorized, and applicant will be directed not to make any further 

reduction in or curtailment of any of its services without the . 
express 3.pprov~l of' this Commission. 
7--'-'- --

The follovling, is a tabulation of the revenue passengers carried 
in eo.o1'1 calendar yea.r from 19)+6 through 1951: 

!~e~ 
1947 
1948 
1949 
19'5'0 
195'1 

fAsscngcIs 
6,482,320 
5,821,991 
5,107,465 
4,l29,94, 
3,75'5,251 
3,425,l49 

-9'" 



A. 33041- HM>!' 

Public heari:rlg having been held in the above-entitled 

proceeding, the evidence having been fully considered, -and good 

cause appearing, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Glendale City Lines, Inc. be 

and it is hereby auth<)rized to establish, on not less than ten (10) 

days' notice to the C<,mmission and to the public, the following 

changes in fares: 

(a) 

(b) 

Increase th,e present single-zone cash rate of fare from 
ten (10) cents to fifteen (15) cents. 

Establish a single-zone token rate of fare of 12, cents, 
tokens to 'be sold at the rate of two tokens for 25 cents. 

Increase the pr~sent single-zone school commutation rate 
of fare from forty (40) rides for ~2.40 to forty (40) 
rides for ;??. 60. 

Increase the present two-zone school commutation rate, 
of far~ f'r'~m forty (40) rides for :$3.20 to forty (40) 
rides for ~3.40. 

No change shall be made in zone boundaries, nor'in the 
addi tional f' are of f1 ve (5) cents app11c'able for each 
additional zone traveled beyond the initial zone. 

IT IS HERE:EY FURTHER ORDERED tha. t, in addition to the 

r~quir~d filing and posting of tariffs, applicant shall give notice 

to the public by posting in its buses and terminals a printed 

explan~tion of its far0s. Such notic~5 sh~ll' b~ posted not less than 

ten (10) days before the effectivo date of,the tare changes, and shall 

remain posted until not less than twenty' (20) days aft~r said 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant shall not reduce 

or. curtail any of :Lts rout~s, schedules or services as provided on the 

date of' hearing in this matter l and as shown in detail in Table 21 

Exhibit 2 of record in this proceeding, without the express approval 

of ·this Commission. 

-10-



A. 33041 - HM~ 

IT IS HEREBY' ~ ORDZRED..;tb.A.:t the- aut.b.ori.ty herein 

granted shall expire unless. exercis-e-d wi' thin: sixty (60} days atter 

th.e ettecti Va date of this order •. 

Th1s order shall be,come effective twenty (20) days a:rter 

the date hereot. 

Dated at San Franc1 1:lco, California this ~ay or 

May", 195'2. 

..11-


